Exhibit 1 and its terms and conditions are incorporated in this Complaint by reference.  

8. On January 16, 2018, Borrower made, executed and delivered to Plaintiff a 

Promissory Note (Commercial – Draw) (“Note”), in writing, in the original principal amount of 

Eight Million One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($8,100,000.00), payable pursuant to 

the terms of repayment as stated in the Note.  A copy of the Note is attached to this Complaint as 

Exhibit 2 and its terms and conditions are incorporated in this Complaint by reference.  

9. In order to secure the obligations stated in the Note, Borrower made, executed and

[...]

Failed to make Monthly Tax Deposits as required by Section 4 of the 

Modification Agreement. 

d. Failed to timely pay the ad valorem taxes due to the City of North Augusta 

on May 1, 2022.  

15. There is now due and owing to Plaintiff on the Note the principal sum of Seven 

Million Eight Hundred Three Thousand Ten and 24/100 Dollars ($7,803,010.24), together with 

accrued and unpaid interest, Monthly Tax Deposits and late charges as provided in the Note, and 

for such other and further charges that may be due and owing pursuant to the terms and 

conditions of the Note.  

16. Despite demand, the Borrower has not paid the amounts due pursuant to the terms